No. M-17. An act relating to approval of the charter of Fairfax Fire District No. 1.

(S.141)

It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:

Sec. 1. CHARTER ADOPTION APPROVAL

The General Assembly approves the formation of Fairfax Fire District No. 1 and the adoption of the charter of the Fire District, as set forth in this act. The voters approved the formation of the Fire District in 1997.

Sec. 2. 24 App. V.S.A. chapter 511 is added to read:

CHAPTER 511. FAIRFAX FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1

§ 1. CREATION OF FIRE DISTRICT

Fairfax Fire District No. 1, within the corporate limits presently established, shall continue to be a fire district and municipal corporation by the name of the Fairfax Fire District No. 1.

§ 2. BOUNDARIES

The boundaries of Fairfax Fire District No. 1, as recorded with the Town of Fairfax, are bounded on the north by Bessette Road, the west by Highland Road, the south by Brick Church Road, and the east by VT Route 104.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

This act shall take effect on passage.

Date Governor signed bill: February 1, 2024